
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet Member for  
Environmental Services 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 5th December, 2011 
Time: 9.30 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

4. Pedestrian Crossing Policy  (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 To consider a policy on the assessment of locations for pedestrian crossings. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
5. List of Streets Policy  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 
 To consider a policy for making amendments to the list of streets maintainable at the 

public expense. 
 

6. Repairs to Private Streets Policy  (Pages 27 - 38) 
 
 To consider a policy on how to deal with requests to repair unadopted roads. 

 
7. Mirrors on the Highway Policy  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
 To consider a policy for dealing with applications to place mirrors on the highway.  

 
 
 
 
(There are no Part 2 items) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
5th December 2011 

Report of: Head of Highways and Transportation 
Subject/Title: Pedestrian Crossing Policy 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rod Menlove 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet Member approves the proposed Pedestrian Crossing 

Policy. 
 
1.2 The Borough Council currently does not have a policy on the assessment of 

locations for pedestrian crossings. 
 

1.3 Requests for pedestrian crossings are frequently received from a variety 
sources.  
 

1.4 This policy provides a process for handling requests and the assessment 
procedure for determining the most appropriate form of crossing. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services approve the 

Pedestrian Crossing Policy set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Cheshire East requires a formal policy on the installation of pedestrian 

crossings throughout the Borough 
 

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1  This report affects all wards equally. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 This report affects all ward members equally. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including – Climate Change 

- Health 
 
6.1  There are no human resources implications of the recommended option. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1  The Strategic Director confirms that the costs of implementing this policy 

will be met from existing budgets. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 Part III of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 provides powers to local 

traffic authorities to establish; alter and remove crossings for pedestrians, 
and such crossings must be indicated in the manner prescribed by 
Regulations made under Section 25 of the Act.  

 
8.2 The relevant regulations governing the detailed requirements include 

The Zebra, Pelican and Puffin Pedestrian Crossings Regulations and 
General Directions 1997 and The Traffic Signs Regulations and General 
Directions 2002. Before any establishment, alternation or removal of a 
crossing takes place, the Chief Officer of Police must be consulted, a public 
notice given, and the Secretary of State must be informed in writing.  
 

8.3 Further guidance on assessment factors and choice of sites is found in the 
Department for Transport’s Local Transport Note 1/95: The Assessment 
and Design of Pedestrian Crossings. 
The policy has been drafted taking into account of this legislation and 
guidance. 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The Authority currently does not have a formal policy for the assessment and 

determination as to the most appropriate form of crossing for pedestrians. This 
policy will formalise the processes to be followed when receiving requests to 
provide safer crossing facilities. The policy supports the Authority’s position when 
determining the risks to members of the public in crossing the carriageway at 
individual locations. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Introduction 
 

The Borough Council is reviewing all its highway policies. Many requests for 
safer crossing facilities for pedestrians are received annually and this policy 
gives guidance to officers, Council Members and members of the public 
regarding the processes that will be followed when considering such 
requests. It also explains the role of the Local Area Partnerships in the 
process. 
 
This policy will form part of a suite of highway related safety documents that 
link in to the main over arching Speed Management Strategy that will come 
before this committee in the near future. 

 
 

Page 2



10.2  Background 
 

The demand for pedestrian crossing facilities far exceeds the Borough’s 
available funding. As such there is a need for a consistent approach to the 
assessment of the appropriate form of crossing, if any, for each location 
and a means of prioritising implementation with regard to the limited 
resources available. 
 
Historically, pedestrian crossing assessments have been based on a 
numerical score that measures the degree of conflict between vehicles and 
pedestrians. PV2 where P is the number of pedestrians crossing per hour 
over a 100m section and V is the number of vehicles per hour, was and still 
is a nationally recognised guidance as to the degree of conflict. 
 
Current procedures follow the advice in Local Transport Note 1/95: The 
Assessment of Pedestrian Crossings. It is still based on a numerical score 
for assessed locations but incorporates factors to take account of site 
specific issues, such as community severance, the location of schools and 
the number of elderly pedestrians. The use of a numerical value gives a 
means of prioritising all locations for allocating funding. The current 
procedure has proved to be a robust tool in the decision making process 
and in defending decisions regarding the provision or none provision of 
facilities.  
 
However, current procedures are not fully appropriate to Cheshire East’s 
decision making process or its local working between Members and Local 
Area Partnerships (LAPs). 
 
This proposed policy has taken the basis of the current assessment 
process but includes the role of local Members and LAPs in the decision 
making process.  
 
The final recommendation as to the form of crossing will be based on local 
specific site information included in an Option Report.  

 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

The
[...]
nsportation 
Subject/Title: List of Streets Policy 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rod Menlove 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet Member approves the proposed amendments to the List of 

Streets policy. 
 

1.2 The Council is required under statute namely the Highways Act 1980 to 
keep corrected up to date a comprehensive List of Streets maintainable at 
the public expense. 
 

1.3 The List is to contain all roads, lanes, footpaths, bridleways, byways, 
restricted byways, squares, courts, alleys and passages which are 
considered to be maintainable at public expense. 

 
1.4 At present this Council does not have in place a policy on any changes that 

are required to keep the List of Streets up to date.  The legislation 
associated with the List of Streets is not thorough enough to be able to 
determine what format the so called “list” should be presented.  

 
1.5 Currently any changes required to the List of Streets are received from a 

number of different sources. Types of evidence supplied to the Authority 
vary, from an adoption plan showing the road and extents to minutes from 
historical meetings of previous Councils. 
 

1.6 There has never been any strict procedure in place prior to any changes to 
the existing highways that are considered to be maintainable at public 
expense. The policy will set out to ensure that any future changes to the List 
of Streets will have a proper audit trail. This will ensure that any subsequent 
claims on the highway network can be successfully supported with a policy 
that shows the changes have been correctly followed. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services approve the 

amendments to the List of Streets policy set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 17



 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that any changes to the List of Streets through adding or 

removing streets are carried out to a robust structured procedure. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1  This report affects all wards equally. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 This report affects all wards equally. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1  There are no human resources implications of the recommended option.    
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1  The costs of implementing this policy will be that if documentary evidence is 

found to add a street that is currently not recognised as being a highway 
maintainable at public expense, there will be a financial issue on the 
Council to repair this newly found street. There may also be claims from 
property owners whose land adjoins these newly found streets for any 
monies they have spent in the past on the maintenance of what was 
previously thought to be an unadopted highway. It should be remembered 
that it is a duty of the Authority to keep the List of Streets up to date so is 
open to challenges at any time from anyone. 

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 The legislation relating to the List of Streets is detailed in Appendix B.  

Whilst there are statutory requirements for the creation of a list of 
maintainable highways, there is nothing available as to how this list should 
be produced or how it can be properly amended.  

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 This Authority currently does not have any formal policy to deal with 

changes to the List of Streets. Implementing this policy will ensure this 
situation remedied to give a coherent, structured and consistent approach 
when dealing with any additions or removals to the List of Streets. With no 
policy currently in place the Authority is open to challenge from both internal 
and external pressures when any changes have been done incorrectly. It 
should be remembered that any decisions taken arising from this policy can 
be challenged in the courts.     

 
 
 

Page 18



10.0 Background 
  
10.1  The current legislation relating to the List of Streets is under Section 36(6) 

of the Highways Act 1980. Here at Cheshire East Council, this ‘list’ 
comprises in alphabetical order of all known adopted highways that are 
maintainable at public expense.  
 

10.2 The List is to contain all roads, lanes, footpaths, bridleways, byways, 
restricted byways, squares, courts, alleys and passages which are 
considered to be maintainable at public expense. It is kept by all Highway 
Authorities throughout the country and by definition should include all 
highways. Some Highway Authorities have a map instead and it is thought 
that this is acceptable as an alternative to a “List”.   

10.3 It should be noted the current List does not contain any Public Rights of 
Way even though these are considered to be highways maintainable at 
public expense.  These are recorded on the Authority’s’ definitive map and 
statement which is the legal record of public rights of way in Cheshire East.  
In law it is the definitive record of where a right of way is located. Local 
authorities in the UK have a statutory duty to maintain the Definitive Map. 
Each right of way also has a written description referred to as the Definitive 
Statement.  

10.4 Historically various methods have been used to amend the List of Streets. 
Most of these were either from an officer sending notification the network 
was incorrect or by representation from individuals or organisations outside 
the Authority claiming to have new evidence to support the current list is 
incorrect. 
 

 How do other Highway Authorities amend their highway record? 
 
10.5 Through working with a number of Authorities across the country it has 

become apparent that there are no formal processes currently in place for 
any necessary changes to the List of Streets. The methods used by 
highway officers throughout the country varies considerably from just 
carrying out a change without challenge to
[...]
________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
5th December 2011 

Report of: Head of Highways and Transportation 
Subject/Title: Repairs to Private Streets Policy 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rod Menlove 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet Member approves the reaffirmation of the inherited policy 

for the Repair to Private Streets (Appendix A). 
 
1.2 Each year the Council receives requests to repair un-adopted roads.  

However the Council’s responsibility in respect of these un-adopted roads 
differs to those for highways that are “maintainable at the public expense”. 
The purpose of this report is to set out the issues surrounding repairs to un-
adopted roads, to propose a policy for the Council and provide guidance on 
how to deal with requests to repair. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services approve the Repair to 

Private Streets Policy. 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Policy will set out the Council’s consistent approach in dealing with 

requests from owners or frontagers to carry out repairs to private streets to 
obviate danger to traffic and or pedestrians. 
 

3.2 It is practical for the Council to have a policy for urgent repairs to private 
streets with accompanying guidance. Whilst the guidance is in part 
subjective it does give the Council some degree of flexibility and discretion. 
This will enable the Council to consider unusual situations with a degree of 
pragmatism particularly where use by the more vulnerable sections of the 
community are concerned as well as affordability issues. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1  This report affects all wards equally. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 This report affects all ward members equally. 

Agenda Item 6Page 27



 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                         
[...]
atively, require the frontagers to undertake and/or pay for the repairs. 

 
Previous Highway Authority Policy 

 
10.17 The policy for repairs to private streets was reaffirmed by the former 

County Council’s Environment Executive Member on 4 June 2003. The 
reaffirmation contained guidance for highway’s managers in dealing with 
requests for repairs to private streets. The reaffirmed policy was that any 
repair in a private street should be limited to a maximum of £1,000 in any 
one year, irrespective of the length of the street. At an operational level, 
£1000 had been sufficient to deal with instances where repairs had been 
required to rectify urgent dangerous defects on private streets. 

 
10.18  The scope of repairs carried out under the policy were limited to those 

which were genuinely required to “prevent or remove danger”, e.g. filling in 
deep potholes. There was no intention to carry out repairs that would solve 
any underlying structural weaknesses in the road construction. 

 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 

 
Name:  Gary Mallin       
Designation: Network Intelligence and Business Support Manager   
Tel No:  01270 686342     
Email:  gary.mallin@cheshireeasthighways.org 
     

Page 31



 
 Appendix A 

 
Repair to Private Streets Policy 

 
 

It is proposed that Cheshire East Council should have a policy for dealing 
with urgent repairs to private streets where expenditure is limited to £500 in 
any one street in any one year and that the budget for repairs to private 
streets be limited to £5,000 per annum where overall budgets allow this. 
The budget shall be managed by the Highway Manager. 

 
 Proposed guidance for the Highway Manager for dealing with repairs to 

private streets is set out in Appendix B to this report. 
 
 
 

Page 32



Appendix B 
 
 
Procedure Guidelines 
 
The procedure guidelines laid out below detail the practice require
[...]
Highway Policy 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rod Menlove 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 That the Cabinet Member approves the proposed mirrors on the highway 

policy. 
 

1.2 Sometimes a 'blind exit' from a property or side road is dangerous - for both 
the driver emerging and those travelling along the main road. Whilst a 
mirror located on the main road may well help those joining the road, 
unfortunately a mirror is legally an obstruction on the highway so cannot be 
put up without the express permission of the Highway Authority and 
Department for Transport (DfT).  

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services approve the mirrors 

on the highway policy set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To enable the Council to carry out its role as Highway Authority for 

Cheshire East and to fulfil its statutory obligations. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1  This report affects all wards equally. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 This report affects all ward members equally.. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1  There are no human resources implications of the recommended option.  
 
6.2 The policy is intended to ensure that highway officers act in a fair and 

consistent way. 

Agenda Item 7Page 39



 

 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 The Strategic Director confirms that the costs of implementing this policy 

will be met from existing budgets.  
 
7.2 The applicant would be liable for the Council’s costs in dealing with the 

application from submission through to outcome, whatever that may be. It 
would be prudent for the Council to require a deposit of £400 to cover the 
initial review. Costs would be on a rechargeable basis and the applicant 
charged/ref
[...]
and sustainability. The successful execution of regular, 
routine and cyclical maintenance works can contribute greatly to the visual 

Page 40



 

appearance of the highway environment and street scene. Conversely, poor 
routine/cyclical maintenance practices and policies generally lead to 
highways appearing to be unkempt and badly maintained. 

 
10.0 Background 
 
10.1 On the face of it a mirror to aid motorists at a road junction or private 

access where visibility is restricted due to the alignment of the highway, 
vegetation, fence, wall or building etc. would seem a reasonable way 
forward. 

 
10.2  However the placing of a mirror brings with it issues that could affect road 

safety. The following may well arise from the placement of a mirror on the 
highway which could impact on road safety: 

 
• Distortion of reflected image, glare from sunlight or headlamps 

affecting the driver’s vision. 
• Visibility issues during bad weather (rain, snow, frost). 
• Difficulty judging speed of an approaching vehicle from the mirror 

image. 
• Maintenance issues – mirrors could be prone to vandalism 

maintenance of their alignment and cleanliness is critical. 
• Reliance on the mirror’s restricted image may compromise the safety 

of other road users (pedestrians and cyclists) who do not appear in 
the mirror. 

 
  National Regulations 
 

10.3 Mirrors are classified as a road traffic sign and as they are not prescribed in 
the Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions (TSRGD), their use on 
the highway is subject to special authorisation by the Department for 
Transport (DfT). Requests for special authorisation to enable the placement 
of a mirror on the highway are assessed by the DfT against stringent 
criteria. 

 
Special Authorisation 

 
10.4  The DfT will only consider Traffic mirrors on public roads in rural and semi-

rural areas where: 
 

• There is a collision history relating to a lack of visibility (the site would 
have to be discussed with the Police to establish any recorded incidents 
or collisions). 

• Visibility for vehicles emerging from the side road is severely restricted. 
• A visibility improvement scheme is not feasible. 
• Visibility cannot be improved by removing hedges, walls, trees or other 

obstacles. 
• The speed limit on the major road is above 30mph 

 

Page 41



 

10.5  The DfT does not encourage mirrors on the highway, and this is clearly 
reinforced through the assessment criteria above. Special authorisation will 
only be considered for junctions in rural/semi-rural locations where visibility 
is restricted and where there is evidence of accidents related to poor 
visibility and high speed crossing traffic at locations where a mirror is being 
requested. 

 
10.6  The responsibility for deciding whether any road traffic sign or mirror is 

needed to maintain safety at a particular location rests with the local 
highway authority. If the authority is satisfied that the location meets the 
criteria set out by the DfT, is able to demonstrate that visibility cannot be 
improved by removal of any obstruction and is satisfied that the issues in 
paragraph 10.2 above would not override the benefits to road users then 
special authorisation would be considered by the DfT for the placement of a 
mirror on the highway. 

 
10.7  Special authorisations are normally granted by the DfT on an experimental 

basis for a period of 12 months. At the end of that period, the highway 
authority and police would be asked to provide details about: 

 
• The mirror's effectiveness in all weathers. 
• Any complaints from drivers that the mirror is confusing.  (It has been 

found previously that the image a driver sees in the mirror can be 
distorted and can get the impression that an approaching vehicle is 
straight ahead when it is, in fact round a corner.  Some mirrors are so 
large and convex that approaching drivers can see their own reflection). 

• Any report of difficulty by a driver in j
[...]
ctor in a road traffic accident. Should any mirror 
overhang a highway maintainable at public expense, then a licence is 
required from the Highway Authority.  

 
10.11  The Council would not normally be involved with mirrors that are sited off 

the highway (in private land), unless complaints of problems similar to those 
outlined above are being made to the Council. Should the Council ascertain 
that road safety is being compromised as a result of a mirror being placed 
not in but near to the highway the Council should use its powers to remove 
the mirror. 

 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 
contacting the report writer: 
Name:  Gary Mallin       
Designation: Network Intelligence and Business Support Manager   
Tel No:  01270 686342     
Email:  gary.mallin@cheshireeasthighways.org 
     

Page 43



 

Appendix A 
Mirrors on the Highway Policy 
 
Policy Proposal 
 
1.  Whilst the placement of mirrors on the highway should not be encouraged 

there may be sites, albeit very few, that may benefit from a mirror. For any 
application for a mirror on the highway to be sanctioned the Council must 
first be satisfied that it meets the DfT’s criteria. This would require a site 
investigation and review of the safety record of that location together with 
consultation with the police. Additionally information from Statutory 
Undertakers would be required in order to ensure there are no underground 
services in the vicinity of where the mirror is proposed to be sited. 

 
2.  If the application passes this initial review then the Council may consider 

submitting an application to the DfT. Should the initial review of the 
application not be successful the applicant should be informed accordingly. 

 
3.  The applicant would be liable for the Council’s costs in dealing with the 

application from submission through to outcome, whatever that may be. It 
would be prudent for the Council to require a deposit

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
held on Monday, 5th December, 2011 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors R Menlove, Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
 

In attendance 
 

Councillor Peter Raynes, Cabinet Support Member 
Councillor Les Gilbert, Chairman of Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 
Councillor Dennis Mahon 
Councillor Andrew Thwaite 

 
Officers 

 
Gary Mallin, Network Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Kelly, Highways Technician 
Rob Welch, Traffic and Road Safety Team Leader 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. However, the following 
questions had been received and were reported at the meeting: 
 
Question from Gareth Clarke: 
 
“The strike action from 30th November resulted in a missed refuse 
collection. I understand there are no plans for any catch up services and I 
have to wait two weeks for the next round of refuse collections. The 
making up of rounds is established practice during the Christmas holiday 
period. Why can’t the same principles / processes / procedures be applied 
in this case?” 
 
Question from Lisa Walker, Forum of Private Business: 
 
“The strike action from 30th November resulted in a missed refuse 
collection. I understand there are no plans for any catch up services and I 
have to wait two weeks for the next round of refuse collections. It is my 
assumption those employees of the council who took industrial action on 
the 30th November 2011 will not be paid for that day, and this will mean the 



salary bill for November will be lower than normal, thus generating a 
surplus for the month of November. Can the salary surplus generated from 
the strike be used to clear the refuse back log?” 
 
The Cabinet Member undertook to reply to both questions in writing. 
 

3 LIST OF STREETS POLICY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a proposed policy for making 
amendments to the list of streets maintainable at public expense. 
 
The Council was required under the Highways Act 1980 to keep correct 
and up to date a comprehensive list of streets maintainable at the public 
expense. The list was to contain all roads, lanes, footpaths, bridleways, 
byways, restricted byways, squares, courts, alleys and passages which 
were considered to be maintainable at public expense. 
 
At present, the Council did not have in place a policy on any changes that 
were required to keep the List of Streets up to date. Any changes required 
to the List of Streets were received from a number of different sources. 
Types of evidence supplied to the Authority varied, from an adoption plan 
showing the road and extents to minutes from historical meetings of 
previous Councils. There had never been any strict procedure in place 
prior to any changes to the existing highways that were considered to be 
maintainable at public expense. 
 
The policy would set out to ensure that any future changes to the list of 
streets would have a proper audit trail. This would ensure that any 
subsequent claims on the highway network could be successfully 
supported with a policy that showed that the changes had been followed 
correctly. 
 
Councillor L Gilbert reported the comments of the Environment and 
Prosperity Scrutiny Committee that local members and local councils 
should be consulted on any proposed amendments to the list of streets.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services approves the policy 
on Amendments to the List of Streets as set out in Appendix A to the 
report. 
 

4 PEDESTRIAN CROSSING POLICY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a policy on the assessment of locations 
for pedestrian crossings. 
 
The Borough Council was reviewing all of its highway policies. Many 
requests for safer crossing facilities for pedestrians were received annually 
and the policy gave guidance to Officers, Council Members and members 



of the public regarding the processes that would be followed when 
considering such requests. 
 
The demand for pedestrian crossing facilities far exceeded the Borough’s 
available funding. As such there was a need for a consistent approach to 
the assessment of the appropriate form of crossing, if any, for each 
location and a means of prioritising implementation with regard to the 
limited resources available. 

Historically, pedestrian crossing assessments had been based on a 
numerical score. However, current procedures were not fully appropriate 
to Cheshire East’s decision-making process or its local working between 
Members and Local Area Partnerships (LAPs). The proposed policy had 
taken the basis of the current assessment process but included the role of 
local Members and LAPs in the decision-making process.  

Councillor L Gilbert reported the comments of the Environment and 
Prosperity Scrutiny Committee that factors other than historical data on 
traffic accidents should be taken into account when considering the 
installation of a pedestrian crossing, such as the reasonable apprehension 
of danger. 

The Officers commented that the policy was one of several tools available 
to Officers in evaluating road safety issues, and provided a robust way of 
considering requests for crossings in a consistent way. Scrutiny members 
would shortly have an opportunity to consider the Council’s draft Road 
Safety Strategy, which may be more suited to the inclusion of subjective 
criteria. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services approves the 
proposed Pedestrian Crossing Policy set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 

5 REPAIRS TO PRIVATE STREETS POLICY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a policy on how to deal with requests to 
repair unadopted roads. 
 
Each year the Council received requests to repair unadopted roads.  
However, the Council’s responsibility in respect of unadopted roads 
differed from that for highways that were “maintainable at the public 
expense”.  
 
The proposed Repairs to Private Streets policy would set out a consistent 
approach in dealing with requests from owners or frontagers to carry out 
repairs to private streets to obviate danger to traffic and/or pedestrians. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services approves the Repair 
to Private Streets Policy set out in Appendix A to the report. 



 
6 MIRRORS ON THE HIGHWAY POLICY  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a policy for dealing with applications to 
place mirrors on the highway. 
 
Whilst a mirror located on the main road could help those joining the road, 
the placing of a mirror on the highway brought with it issues that could 
affect road safety. In addition, mirrors were classified as a road traffic sign 
and as they were not prescribed in the Traffic Signs Regulations and 
General Directions, their use on the highway was subject to special 
authorisation by the Department for Transport (DfT). Requests were 
assessed by the DfT against stringent criteria. 
 
The responsibility for deciding whether any road traffic sign or mirror was 
needed to maintain safety at a particular location rested with the local 
highway authority. Officers had developed a policy for dealing with 
applications to place mirrors on the highway. For any application to be 
sanctioned, the Council would need to be satisfied that it met the DfT’s 
criteria and that any potential road safety issues did not outweigh the 
benefits to road users. The applicant would be liable for the Council’s 
costs in dealing with the application. 
 
Councillor L Gilbert reported the comments of the Environment and 
Prosperity Scrutiny Committee that if there was a genuine issue of safety 
to all road users at a particular location, the Council rather than the 
applicant should cover the cost of installing and maintaining the mirror. 
 
The Officers commented that the Council needed to recover its reasonable 
costs. It was pointed out that if a request came from a Local Area 
Partnership or  parish council, the cost could be met from the minor 
improvement budget allocated to the LAP. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services approves the Mirrors 
on the Highway Policy set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.25 am 
 

Councillor Rod Menlove (presiding) 
 

 


